

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

APPEAL NO. 12-5046

EDDIE SANTANA,

Appellant,

v.

MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION, ex rel. RIVER SPIRIT CASINO

Appellee.

**Appeal from United States District Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma
Honorable James H. Payne, Presiding
Dist. Ct. No. 11-CV-782-JHP**

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

Oral Argument Not Requested

June 25, 2012

**Galen L. Brittingham, OBA #12226
Michael A. Simpson, OBA #21083
ATKINSON, HASKINS, NELLIS,
BRITTINGHAM, GLADD & CARWILE, P.C.
1500 Park Centre
525 South Main
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103-4524
Telephone: (918) 582-8877
Facsimile: (918) 585-8096**

**Counsel for Appellee,
Muscogee (Creek) Nation**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... iv

Statement of Related Appeals..... ix

Jurisdictional Statement..... 1

Statement of the Issues..... 1

Statement of the Case..... 2

Statement of Facts..... 3

Summary of Legal Argument..... 9

Legal Argument..... 10

 I. Removal was proper for the reasons stated by
 the district court..... 10

 A. Standard of review..... 10

 B. Removal was proper due to the presence
 of a federal question..... 10

 II. The district’s court correctly ruled it lacked subject
 matter jurisdiction..... 16

 A. Standard of review..... 16

 B. The Nation did not waive its immunity as to
 Mr. Santana’s claim..... 16

 C. The district court properly held that patron claims
 authorized by the Compact may only be brought
 in tribal courts..... 19

- III. The district’s court’s denial of Mr. Santana’s motion to join the State of Oklahoma was correct..... 26
 - A. Standard of review. 26
 - B. The district court did not abuse its discretion in denying Mr. Santana’s motion to join the State of Oklahoma as a necessary party.. 27
- Conclusion. 27
- Oral Argument Statement. 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Acevedo v. Allsup’s Convenience Stores, Inc.</i> , 600 F.3d 516 (5 th Cir. 2010).	26
<i>Breakthrough Mgmt. Group, Inc. v. Chukchansi Gold Casino & Resort</i> , 629 F.3d 1173 (10 th Cir. 2010).	17, 21
<i>C & L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001).	17, 23
<i>Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. Wilson</i> , 124 F.3d 1050 (9 th Cir. 1997).	13
<i>Cossey v. Cherokee Nation Enterprises, LLC</i> , 2009 OK 6, 212 P.3d 447.	20, 21, 22, 23, 25
<i>Dye v. Choctaw Casino</i> , 2009 OK 52, 230 P.3d 507.	23
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960).	21
<i>Griffith v. Choctaw Casino</i> , 2009 OK 51, 230 P.3d 488.	22, 23, 25
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering & Manuf’g</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).	14
<i>Harris v. Muscogee (Creek) Nation</i> , 2012 WL 2279340 (N.D. Okla.).....	25, 26

<i>Indian Country, U.S.A., Inc. v. Oklahoma,</i> 829 F.2d 967 (10 th Cir. 1987).	11
<i>Iowa Mutual Ins. Co. v. LaPlante,</i> 480 U.S. 9 (1987).	16
<i>Ivy Broadcasting Co. v. AT&T Co.,</i> 391 F.2d 486 (2 nd Cir. 1968).	14
<i>Kentucky v. Graham,</i> 473 U.S. 159 (1985).	27
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.,</i> 523 U.S. 751 (1998).	16
<i>Lovell v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.,</i> 466 F.3d 893 (10 th Cir. 2006).	10
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. New Mexico,</i> 131 F.3d 1379 (10 th Cir. 1997).	19
<i>Miner Electric, Inc. v. Muscogee (Creek) Nation,</i> 505 F.3d 1007 (10 th Cir. 2007).	17
<i>Montana v United States,</i> 450 U.S. 544 (1981).	21, 22
<i>Muhammad v. Comanche Nation Casino,</i> 2010 WL 4365568 (W.D. Okla.).	24, 25, 26
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Hodel,</i> 851 F.2d 1439 (D.C. Cir. 1988).	11

<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe,</i> 498 U.S. 505 (1991).	16
<i>N.C. Corff Partnership, Ltd. v. OXY USA, Inc.,</i> 1996 OK CIV APP 92, 929 P.2d 288.	17
<i>Nasious v. City & County of Denver-Denver Sheriff’s Dept.,</i> 415 Fed. Appx. 877 (10 th Cir. 2011).	27
<i>National Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe,</i> 471 U.S. 845 (1985).	16
<i>Native American Distrib. v. Seneca-Cayuga Tobacco Co.,</i> 546 F.3d 1288 (10 th Cir. 2008).	16, 17, 23
<i>Nicodemus v. Union Pacific Corp.,</i> 440 F.3d 1227 (10 th Cir. 2006).	14, 15
<i>Pearson v. Callahan,</i> 555 U.S. 223 (2009).	16
<i>Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly,</i> 104 F.3d 1546 (10 th Cir. 1997).	13
<i>San Manuel Indian Bingo & Casino v. NLRB,</i> 475 F.3d 1306 (D.D.C. 2007).	21
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,</i> 436 U.S. 49 (1978).	16
<i>Santana v. Cherokee Casino,</i> 215 Fed. Appx. 763 (10 th Cir. 2007).	4

Saucier v. Katz,
533 U.S. 194 (2001). 16

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida,
517 U.S. 44 (1996). 11

Smith v. Salish Kootenai College,
434 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2006). 22, 26

United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians v. Oklahoma,
927 F.2d 1170 (10th Cir. 1991). 12

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Sokaogon Chippewa Community,
787 F. Supp. 2d 867 (E.D. Wis. 2011). 13

Williams v. Lee,
358 U.S. 217 (1959). 10, 15, 23

Wisconsin v. Ho-Chunk Nation,
512 F.3d 921 (7th Cir. 2008). 13

Statutes	Pages
34 Stat. 267.	11
67 Stat. 588.	12
18 U.S.C. §1162.	12
25 U.S.C. §1321.	12
25 U.S.C. §2701.	2, 12

25 U.S.C. §2710.....	12, 19
28 U.S.C. §1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. §1294.....	1
28 U.S.C. §1331.....	1, 13
28 U.S.C. §1360.....	12
28 U.S.C. §1362.....	13
28 U.S.C. §1441.....	1, 15
28 U.S.C. §1446.....	1
3A Okla. Stat. §280.....	3
3A Okla. Stat. §281.....	3
Others	Pages
U.S. Constitution, Amendment XI.....	27
Oklahoma Constitution, Article I, §3.....	11
70 Fed. Reg. 18041.....	3
75 Fed. Red. 60810.....	3
Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a)(1)(A).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 19.....	27
